

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 324

13th July, 2024 July, 2024 -----

Nauru

G.N.No. 985/2024

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO PRESIDENT

It is notified for general information that on Friday 5th July 2024, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, has approved the appointment of Ms. Ophelia Caleb to act as Principal Secretary to President from 8th July 2024 until the return of the substantive Principal Secretary Mr. Sasikumar Paravanoor.

DATED this 12th day of July, 2024.

LEONA WAIDABU CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 986/2024

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR CABINET

It is notified for general information that on Thursday 27th June 2024, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, has approved the appointment of Mrs. Sierra Engar to act as Secretary for Cabinet from 2nd July 2024 until the return of the substantive Secretary to Cabinet, Ms. Ophelia Caleb on 9th July.

DATED this 12th day of July, 2024.

LEONA WAIDABU **CHIEF SECRETARY**

G.N.No. 987/2024

REVOCATION AND APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF NAURU FISHERIES & MARINE RESOURCES AUTHORITY

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Friday, 12th July, 2024 has approved the following:

- To revoke the appointment of Mr. Charleston Deiye as Chief Executive Officer of the Nauru Fisheries and Marine 1. Resources Authority with immediate effect; and
- 2. Pursuant to the Public Enterprise Act 2019, Section 64, appoints Ms. Erana Aliklik as the Chief Executive Officer of the Nauru Fisheries and Marine Resources Authority with immediate effect.

Dated this 12th day of July 2024.

OPHELIA CALEB SECRETARY TO CABINET